S E M I C O N D U C T O R
3-506
November 1996
HA-5221, HA-5222
100MHz, Single and Dual Low Noise,
Precision Operational Amplifiers
Features
• Gain Bandwidth Product . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  100MHz

-IN 2
+IN 2
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(BRAND)
TEMP.
RANGE (oC) PACKAGE
PKG.
NO.
HA2-5221-5 0 to 75 8 Pin Metal Can T8.C
HA3-5221-5 0 to 75 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
HA7-5221-5 0 to 75 8 Ld CERDIP F8.3A
HA7-5221-9 -40 to 85 8 Ld CERDIP F8.3A
HA9P5221-5
(H52215)
0 to 75 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
HA3-5222-5 0 to 75 16 Ld PDIP E16.3
HA7-5222-5 0 to 75 8 Ld CERDIP F8.3A
HA7-5222-9 -40 to 85 8 Ld CERDIP F8.3A
HA9P5222-5 0 to 75 16 Ld SOIC M16.3
HA9P5222-9 -40 to 85 16 Ld SOIC M16.3
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge. Users should follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
Copyright © Harris Corporation 1996
File Number 2915.2
*
3-507
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
Supply Voltage Between V+ and V- Terminals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35V
Differential Input Voltage (Note 1). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5V
Output Current Short Circuit Duration  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Indefinite
Operating Conditions
Temperature Range
HA-5221/5222-9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -40oC to 85oC
HA-5221/5222-5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0oC to 75oC
Thermal Resistance (Typical, Note 2) θJA (oC/W) θJC (oC/W)
Metal Can Package . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 165 80
CERDIP Package (HA7-5221). . . . . . . . . 135 50
CERDIP Package (HA7-5222). . . . . . . . . 115 30
8 Ld PDIP Package . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92 N/A
8 Ld SOIC Package . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157 N/A
16 Ld PDIP Package . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85 N/A
16 Ld SOIC Package . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95 N/A